
Friday 18 May 2018 Term 2 - Week 3 
From The Principal 

Kia ora tatou katoa, Annyong Haseyo, Talofa, Malo e lelei, Bula vi naka, Kia orana Nga mihi nui ki a 
koutou, Namaste, Nihao, Salam Alikum. Greetings to you all.  
 
Welcome to this fortnights newsletter. At the moment we have ERO visiting for their review of our 
school systems after five years. They are enjoying speaking to the staff, students and BOT and 
visiting the classrooms to see all the learning taking place. They will be making some suggestions to 
streamline our systems. 
  
This week most classes are visiting the Buddhist Temple and being involved in their values 
programme. The feedback from staff and students is very positive and enjoyable. Thanks to all the 
parents and whānau for helping out with supervision. 
  
Next week we will be holding 3 way conferences on Wednesday and Thursday. Please ensure that 
you book a time with the teachers for the conferences (code 5rsuk). Notes were sent out and 
reminder notices previously. Each teacher will speak to you about your child’s learning at this time 
with your child present. The children know where they are at and what their next learning steps are 
and will be able to articulate this. If you have any questions about their learning please ask at this 
time. If you feel you need more time please make a separate appointment at another time. 
  
Just a heads up in June (next month) the staff are expected to attend a PUM (Primary Union 
Meetings) meeting which will be on various days around the area. Most of the staff who belong to the 
Union have selected a venue which is near to our school. The school  will remain open, but we would 
love it if you could pick up your child early at 1.00 pm on Monday 18 June 2018 in order for the staff 
to travel there for the meeting. The staff who are not attending that day will be at school to manage 
the children. Thank you for your co-operation in advance. 
 
 
 
 

Trish Plowright 
Principal 

 LOOKING AHEAD 
It was very rewarding to see so many of our school 
community making an effort to walk to school or park 400 
metres or more away from the school gate.  This made a 
big difference to reducing the congestion on Gossamer 
Drive and made a safer environment for everyone on their 
way to school.  Thank you to everyone who participated so 
enthusiastically to make our campaign such a success.  
The travelwise team appreciate your effort and would urge 
you to keep up the good work! 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



DATES TO REMEMBER 
Monday 21 May Year 5 Te Tuhi Trip (Rm 24 / 25) 
Tuesday 22 May Year 5 Te Tuhi Trip (Rm 22 / 23) 
Wednesday 23 May 3 Way Learning Conferences CODE 5rsuk 
Thursday 24 May 3 Way Learning Conferences 
Monday 28 May Inspire Me Tour - lunchtime show for gold coin donation. 
Tuesday 29 May HPPA Rugby Sevens 
Monday 4 June Queen’s birthday - School Closed 
Tuesday 5 June HPPA Netball Field Day 
Wednesday 6 June HPPA Festival Choir Practice  
Monday 11 June Matariki Week 
Tuesday 12 June School Photos by Photolife 
Friday  15 June Year 1 Matariki Breakfast 
Wednesday 20 June Basic-Fact-a-Thon (more details to follow) 
Friday 22 June Year 5 / 6 Matariki Celebration and Rotation 
Monday 25 June Year 1 Stardome Observatory 
Tuesday 26 June HPPA Hockey Field Day 
Thursday 28 June Year 2 Stardome Observatory 
Thursday 5 July Principal’s Awards Assembly 
Friday 6 July Term 2 Ends - school finishes 3 pm. 
Monday 23 July Term 3 Commences 
Wednesday 25 July HPPA Festival Choir Practice  
Thursday 23 August Hoshino Gakuen Visit 
Saturday 1 September Koanga Festival 
Thursday 27 September Principal’s Awards Assembly 
Friday 28 September Term 3 Ends - school finishes 3 pm. 
Monday 15 October Term 4 Commences 
Monday 22 October Labour Weekend - School Closed 
Wednesday 24 October Firewise Year 0 - 3 
Wednesday 31 October Wearable Arts Matinee 
Thursday 1 November Wearable Arts Evening Performance 
Wednesday 28 November  Student Led Conferences 
Wednesday 5 December Year 6 Dinner / Dance 
Monday 10 December Year 6 Graduation Ceremony 
Thursday 13 December Term 4 Ends - school finishes 1 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AWARD WINNERS 
 

The following students were recognised this fortnight for their commitment to the three R’s. Respect - 
The way we treat other people and property. Resilience - In the way we overcome obstacles about 
our learning and behaviour.  Responsibility - Managing ourselves, our jobs and the way we look after 
property and places in our school. Well done students!! 
RESPECT ​ - Whakaute-a-ngiato - At Elm Park School we show RESPECT in the way that 

we treat other people. 
RESILIENCE ​ - Aumangea - At Elm Park School we show RESILIENCE in the way we 

overcome obstacles about out learning and behaviour. 
RESPONSIBILITY​ - Takohange - At Elm Park School we show RESPONSIBILITY by managing 

ourselves, our jobs and the way we look after property and places in our school. 
Rm RESPECT RESPONSIBILITY RESILIENCE 
1 Krishan Prasad Elias Hietala Jing Tong Zhao 
2 Zoe Padaen Penny Jiang Shilong Lei 
3 Eti Sadia Ainsley Herewini Zahra Najafi 
4 Braelee Morales Alyssa Cahill Lawrence He 
5 Emma Zhu Ella Kantor Sean Panaich 
6 Hanalei Palupe-Rahiri Keilah Peco Patience Pamhidzai 
7 Ashton Lee Jonathan Struwig Austin An 
8 Sameer Noori Tristan Edelbroek Austin Schofield-Galpin 
9 Yanni Li Indie Peters Gordon Ding 

10 Jude Fraser Alex Jones Ryan Rush 
11 Keon Loku Bahithige Charlotte Kat Lorenzo Sopoaga 
12 Nirosh Anpalagan Eva Ariyawansa Zain Rattan 
13 Ramya Krishna Kumar Malak Usman Isabelle Franklin 
14 Ami Landman Zayaan Shariff Joyce Lau 
15 Sehaj Gill Timothy Liu Larissa Wilson 
16 Janelle Baker Tristan Jasotharan Michelle Huynh 
17 Saviru Halpagoda Athena Wang  
18 Mae Ibrahim Christopher Howie Braydon Tetupu 
19 Michael Li Alexius Hay Ahmed Barni 
20 Zaheer Israiel Thomas Guo Avantika Sami 
21 Kierran Cook Sara Li Die-Anche Rautenbach 
22 Tyrese Marshall Henry Jiang Tevin Carter 
23 Candy Liu Denver Perriton-Underhill  
24 Ariella Vaitupu Oweem Faamatuainu Esteeana Mauga Esekia 
25 Isabella Jiang Milan Hefer Cameron Reid 

28 Carina Huang Florence Peng Justin Zhang 

29 Shanvi Prasad Brooklyn Keane-Paea Sage Schalkwyk 
30 Jessica Feng Jack Hubber Kwayde Pita 

 
COMMUNITY NOTICES 

 

 
 

 



FOCUS ON CHILDREN 
During term one Room Nineteen learned about the paintings of Mark Rothko, who created bold visual 
compositions using basic shapes.  We analysed aspects of Rothko's paintings to understand what 
makes them interesting.  These aspects are shape, colour combinations, size, and spacing.  Then, 
we used our thinking to create our own compositions to create vivid, eye-catching pieces.  Everyone 
created something different alongside this common theme. 
 
 



 
 


